

No. 11-11223

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

- v. -

LOUIS WHEATLEY

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California in Case No. CV 11-30445 WFM (ABCx),
the Honorable Judge Wilma M. Fredericks, United States District Judge*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys Team Six

Dated: January 25, 2012

Counsel for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	5
I. THE APPA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO WHEATLEY’S CONDUCT BECAUSE IT IS NOT SPEECH ON PUBLIC GROUNDS, OR ON ITS FACE BECAUSE THE STATUTE IS REASONABLE AND NOT OVERLY BROAD AS CONSTRUED.	5
<i>A. The APPA does not violate the First Amendment as applied to Wheatley because his videotaping does not constitute “speech” and is therefore not subject to First Amendment protections.</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. Even if Wheatley’s conduct constitutes speech, the APPA is not unconstitutional as applied to Wheatley because his conduct was not executed in a public forum and therefore not subject to a heightened standard of scrutiny.</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>C. The statute does not violate the first amendment on its face because it is content-neutral and narrowly tailored to meet a substantial government interest, and leaves alternative mediums open for expression.</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>D. The statute is not overly broad because, in an absolute sense, it may be construed to limit its reach, and its plainly legitimate sweep is relatively greater than any harmful application it may have.</i>	<i>12</i>
II. WHEATLEY’S CONVICTION UNDER COUNT 1 WAS PROPERLY AFFIRMED BECAUSE HIS ACTIONS WERE NOT JUSTIFIED AS A	

MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY OR UNDER A DEFENSE OF NECESSITY.	14
<i>A. Protection of Wheatley’s actions under a defense of public policy fails because not all matters of public interest are exempted in favor of a public policy debate and videotaping was not the only means of exposing alleged wrongdoing.</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. Wheatley’s actions are not protected by a necessity defense because he does not meet the four prongs of the necessity test, nor does his conduct qualify as direct civil disobedience.</i>	<i>16</i>
III. THE AETA IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER BECAUSE IT REGULATES ACTIVITIES THAT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AS DEFINED IN UNITED STATES V. LOPEZ.	18
<i>A. The AETA falls within the first Lopez category because it regulates the “use” of “any facility of interstate commerce.”</i>	<i>20</i>
1. Because the Ninth Circuit considers the internet a channel of interstate commerce, the AETA properly regulates the use of the internet.	20
2. The application of the AETA to Facebook and YouTube is proper because they are part of the internet and they function like a traditional channel of interstate commerce.	21
3. The AETA properly applies to Wheatley’s “mere use” of the internet because the AETA does not require a strict nexus between the use of a facility of interstate commerce and actual interstate activity.	22
<i>B. The AETA falls within the second Lopez category because the AETA protects animal enterprises and because animal enterprises produce goods sold in interstate commerce.</i>	<i>22</i>

C. The AETA falls within the third Lopez category and satisfies the “Substantial Effects” test because the AETA prohibits behavior that could affect the flow of products into interstate commerce. 24

1. The AETA properly applies to Wheatley’s use of the internet absent a financial motive because the Commerce Clause may reach “economic activity” that is not explicitly commercial. 24

2. The AETA satisfies the second prong of the Morrison test because it contains an express jurisdictional element. 25

3. The AETA satisfies the final two prongs of the Morrison test because the link between the AETA and interstate commerce is evident and not attenuated. 26

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT OVERTURNED WHEATLEY’S CONVICTIONS ON COUNTS 2 AND 3 BECAUSE A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE FOUND THAT WHEATLEY’S ACTIONS MEET ALL THREE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME DEFINED BY THE AETA. 26

A. Wheatley’s actions satisfy the first two elements of the crime defined by the AETA because Wheatley used the internet to share damaging details about the Company’s egg production for the purpose of causing economic loss. 27

B. Wheatley’s empathy for the chick should not negate his other motives because the plain language of the AETA expressly applies to the theft of an animal. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (CONGO) Ltd.,
475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) 30

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 10

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601, 614 (1973)..... 13

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 15

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
435 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005) 19, 27

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 22, 25

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 8

In re Eichorn,
69 Cal. App. 4th 382 (1998) 16

Kuba v. I-A Agr. Ass’n,
387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004). 9

Larsen v. Fort Wayne Police Dept.,
1:09-CV-55, 2010 WL 2400374 (N.D. Ind. June 11, 2010)..... 7

<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.,</i>	
576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i>	
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	25
<i>People v. Heath,</i>	
207 Cal. App. 3d 892 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	17
<i>Rice v. Kempker,</i>	
374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i>	
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>San Leandro Teachers Ass'n v. Governing Bd. of San Leandro Unified Sch. Dist.,</i>	
46 Cal. 4th 822 (2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Alston,</i>	
974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i>	
617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Dorrell,</i>	
758 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States v. George,</i>	
625 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Giorgies,</i>	
29 F. App'x. 472 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i>	

514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. McCalla,</i>	
545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i>	
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Nader,</i>	
542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i>	
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Satterlee,</i>	
286 F. App'x 390 (9th Cir. 2008)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Schoon,</i>	
971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe,</i>	
505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Wheatley,</i>	
C.D. Cal. No. 11-30445 WMF (ABCx) (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>	
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Wright,</i>	
625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Young,</i>	
458 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2006)	27

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> ,	
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	10
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland</i> ,	
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> ,	
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	22, 25
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> ,	
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 43.....	1, 2, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1).....	1
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25990.....	3, 15
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25991.....	3, 15
CAL. PENAL CODE § 597t(b).....	15
FED. LAW § 999.2.....	1, 2, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 19
-------------------------------------	-------

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(3)(A)(i).....	1, 3
------------------------------------	------

FED. R. CRIM. P. 29(c)..... 1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew Glassman et al., Cong. Research Service, R41066, *Social Networking and Constituent Communications: Member Use of Twitter During a Two-Month Period in the 111th Congress* (2010)..... 22

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Report to Congress on the Extent and Effects of Domestic and International Terrorism in Animal Enterprises* (1993) 30

World Health Organization, *Terrorist Threats to Food: Guidance for Establishing and Strengthening Prevention and Response Systems* (2008)..... 12
